
IN THE MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2022-SA-01068-COA

EEECHO, INC., ET AL.

Appellants

v.

MISSISSIPPI ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PERMIT BOARD, ET AL.

Appellees

On Appeal from the Chancery Court
of Harrison County, Mississippi

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS EEECHO, INC. ET AL.

Joshua F. Tom (Miss. Bar No. 105392)
American Civil Liberties Union of MS
101 South Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 352-3408
jtom@aclu-ms.org

Jennifer Powis*
(Tex. Bar No. 24041716)
Rodrigo Cantu*
(Tex. Bar No. 24094581)
Earthjustice
845 Texas Ave., Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77002
jpowis@earthjustice.org
rcantu@earthjustice.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Appellants EEECHO, Inc., Anointed Temple AOH Church, Glenn Cobb, John Johnson, Lattie Grubbs, North Gulfport Community Land Conservancy, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Statutory authorities create a duty that the Permit Board must investigate the nature of activities that are to be carried out at the Department of Defense Military Project when administering the application for the § 401 WQC. 3

 B. The two Public Notices did not provide sufficient detail as required by state statutes.. 10

 C. The Permit Board failed to carry out its duty to independently consider the feasible alternatives to the activity. 12

 D. An environmental justice review is required by the jurisprudence of the Mississippi Supreme Court..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Davis v. Guido</i> , 308 So. 3d 874 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020).....	1
<i>Golden Triangle Regional Solid Waste Mgmt, Auth. v. Citizens against the Location of the Landfill</i> , 722 So. 2d 648 (Miss. 1998)	3
<i>Hinds Cnty. v. Miss. Comm’n on Env’t. Quality</i> , 61 So. 3d 877 (Miss. 2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>King v. Military Department</i> , 245 So. 3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	5, 6
<i>McGowan v. Miss. State Oil & Gas Bd.</i> , 604 So. 2d 312 (Miss. 1992)	passim
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t. Quality v. Bell Utilities of Miss. LLC.</i> , 135 So. 3d 868 (Miss. 2014)	3, 6
<i>Miss. Dep’t of Env’t. Quality v. Weems</i> , 653 So. 2d 266 (Miss. 1995)	7
<i>Miss. Sierra Club, Inc. v. Miss. Dep’t of Env’t. Quality</i> , 819 So. 2d 515 (Miss. 2002)	6, 12, 13
<i>Miss. State Tax Comm’n v. Miss. Ala. State Fair</i> , 22 So. 2d 664 (Miss. 1969)	6
<i>Misso v. Oliver</i> , 666 So. 2d 1366 (Miss. 1996)	1
<i>Riverbend Utils., Inc. v. Miss. Env’t. Quality Permit Bd.</i> , 130 So. 3d 1096 (Miss. 2014)	6
<i>Sackett v. Env’t. Prot. Agency</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	1
<i>Sartin v. Barlow ex rel. Smith</i> , 16 So. 2d 372 (Miss. 1944)	1
<i>Sierra Club v. Miss. Env’t. Quality Permit Bd.</i> , 943 So. 2d 673 (Miss. 2006)	6, 8, 12, 14
<i>State Tax Comm’n of the State of Miss. v. Earnest</i> , 627 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1993)	6
<i>Strong v. Bostick</i> , 420 So. 2d 1356 (Miss. 1982)	1

STATE STATUTES

MISS. CODE ANN. § 17-17-229	15
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-17	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-28.....	3, 5, 11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-29.....	3, 5, 11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-29(3)(a)	4, 5, 11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-29(3)(c)	4, 5, 11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-29(5)(a)	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-29(5)(b).....	12
MISS. CODE ANN. § 49-17-3	4, 5
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-2-7.....	3, 4, 5

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. §124.10(d)	11

STATE REGULATIONS

11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.1.1(A)(66)	11
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.1.3(B)(1).....	10, 11
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.1.3(C)(1)(D).....	10, 11, 12
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.1(B)(2).....	4
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.1(B)(2)(b).....	10
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.2.....	10, 12
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.2(A).....	10
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.3	10, 12
11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.3.4	16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A).....	7, 13, 16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A)(1)	14, 15, 16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A)(2).....	15, 16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A)(3).....	15, 16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A)(5).....	15, 16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A)(8).....	15, 16
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(A)(9).....	15, 16

11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(B)(2).....	5
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(B)(5).....	5, 13
11 MISS. ADMIN. CODE PT. 6, R. 1.3.4(B)(8).....	5, 13
